

SCHEDULED FOR ARGUMENT ON FEBRUARY 23, 2015Nos. 13-5028 & 14-5161

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

TOBACCO-FREE KIDS ACTION FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., *et al.*,Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS
TOBACCO-FREE KIDS ACTION FUND, *et al.*

Howard M. Crystal
Katherine A. Meyer
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: (202) 588-5206
Facsimile: (202) 588-5049

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The District Court’s Factual Findings	3
1. Factual Findings Summarized In The Corrective Statements	3
a. The Cigarette’s Devastating Health Effects And Defendants’ Campaigns To Deceive The Public About Those Effects	3
b. The Cigarette’s Addictive Properties, And Defendants’ Deceptions Regarding Addiction	5
c. “Light” and “Low Tar” Cigarettes, And Defendants’ Health Reassurance Brand Fraud	6
d. Defendants’ Manipulation Of Cigarette Design To Ensure Addiction And Denials Of This Conduct	7
e. The Harms Of Secondhand Smoke And Defendants Efforts To Conceal Them	8
2. The District Court’s Additional Findings Of Egregious Misconduct	9
B. The District Court’s Limited Equitable Remedies	10
C. Prior Appeals	11
D. The District Court’s Corrective Statements Language	12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. DEFENDANTS MAY NOT CHALLENGE THE VENUES FOR, OR QUANTITY OF, THE CORRECTIVE STATEMENTS, OR WHETHER THE CORRECTIVE STATEMENTS MAY ADDRESS DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT 17

 A. The Corrective Statements’ Venues And Dissemination Details, And References To Defendants’ Conduct, Were Resolved In 2006 And Affirmed On Appeal 17

 B. Defendants Therefore May Not Pursue These Issues Now 18

II. THE CORRECTIVE STATEMENTS ARE WELL WITHIN BOTH THE DISTRICT COURT’S BROAD REMEDIAL POWERS AND FIRST AMENDMENT CONSTRAINTS 19

 A. Defendants Mischaracterize the Applicable Legal Standards 20

 B. The Corrective Statements Preambles Are Permissible Under Section 1964 and The First Amendment 23

 C. The Remainder Of The Corrective Statements Are Also Permissible 30

 D. The District Court Was Not Required To Further Diminish The Reach And Effectiveness Of The Corrective Statements 37

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dept of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14
* <i>Daniel Chapter One v. FTC</i> , 405 F. App'x 505 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Discount Tob. City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 25
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	19
* <i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	37, 38
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Kapche v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Melong v. Micronesian Claims Comm'n</i> , 643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
* <i>Milavetz Gallop & Milavetz v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	22
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
* <i>Palmer v. Kelly</i> , 17 F.3d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tob. Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25, 38
<i>Sedima, SPRL v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	19
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22, 38
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	20
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 12, 20, 21

**United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,*
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17,
20, 21, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 38, 41

United States v. Philip Morris, USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....21

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
24, 26, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
2005 WL 1830815 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005)1

United States v. Thomas,
572 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16

**Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC,*
562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 39

**Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court,*
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 13, 15, 38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....10
